Privacy Policy

Last Updated: February 22, 2024

Personify Inc. and its affiliates, a2z Personify, LLC, WildApricot Inc. and MemberClicks LLC (referred to as Service Provider) supports the Southampton Neighborhood Association (referred to as SNA) website through its technology platform. Please review their security policy.

Personal Data: SNA collects personal data to process and maintain your unique membership account; to process registration for events; and to order items in our online store. This data includes: Business Name, Business Owner Name, Live/Don't Live in Southampton, First Name, Last Name, Email, Southampton Address; Mailing Address; Phone. Your password is retained by our Service Provider and is not available to SNA.

Retention of Your Personal Data: This data is retained indefinitely if the membership is active. Any inactive memberships are retained in an Archive state for two years. None of this data is shared by the SNA.

Usage Data: Only collected by our Service Provider.

Cookies: Only the Service Provider uses cookies.

Security: Provided by our Service Provider.

Delete Your Personal Data: You have the right to request that we delete this member information when you become a non-member of the SNA. You may update, amend, or delete your information at any time by signing in to your member account and visiting your profile. You may also contact us to request access to your personal information or to update, amend, or delete personal information.

Transaction and Billing Information. When you purchase a membership, product or service from us, our Service Provider collects purchase information, including payment card information, and passes it through to a third-party processor. SNA does not have access to your payment information at any time.

Cookies: Only the Service Provider uses cookies.

Children's Privacy. Membership is not offered to anyone 18 or under. SNA does not knowingly collect personally identifiable information from anyone under the age of 18. If you are a parent or guardian and you are aware that your child has provided us with personal data, please contact us and we will take steps to remove that information.

Links to Other Websites: SNA does have links to other websites outside of our control. If you click on a third party link, you will be directed to that third party's site. SNA has no control over and assumes no responsibility for the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third part sites or services.

Contact Us: If you have any questions about this Privacy Policy, You can contact us

By visiting this page on our website: https://southamptonstl.org/Contact-Us to send an email.

By mail: 5530 Walsh Street, Saint Louis, MO 63109